Ld.Registrar (J)(Budget)

May kindly see instant online application dated 12.12.2021 of Sri Pravez Akhtar, Additional District Judge, Agra, regarding correction in spelling of his first name, i.e. from 'Pravez' to 'Parvez' and thereby changing his name, from 'Pravez Akhtar' to 'Parvez Akhtar' in his service records alongwith the respective attachements, initially submitted hereon this portal on 03.01.2022 and subsequently forwarded on 05.01.2022 by the District Judge, Agra.

In this matter, it is pertinent to mention here that in his application dated 12.12.2021, Sri Pravez Akhtar has mentioned that this Hon'ble Court's records bear incorrect spelling of his first name, i.e.'Pravez' in place of correct one, i.e. 'Parvez' and requested further to make the necessary correction in the spelling of his name in service records, however, after perusal of the records as available in this Hon'ble Court, it was found that this Hon'ble Court's records rightly contain the same name/spelling of Sri Pravez Akhtar as mentioned by him in his application form of Uttar Pradesh Nyayik Sewa and High School Marksheet. Therfore, vide objection dated 13.02.2022, he was asked to submit his said application with relevant & correct facts as applicable along-with an original affidavit in this regard while publishing notice of such intention in a state level newspaper & a newspaper of locality in terms of provisions contained in G.O. No. 3497/III-500(5)-46 dated 06-11-1946 and sending/uploading the same to this Hon'ble Court by post/hereon this portal.

Going further, vide his response dated 09.07.2022, he informed that he has sent above mentioned papers via post on 29.06.2022 and 01.07.2022 and also uploaded the same on this portal, however, his said letter dated 29.06.2022, which might have contained the required enclosures, has been stated as not received as per the report dated 17.11.2022 of Assistant Registrar, Admin.-(H) Section and thus subsequently again, vide objection dated 18.11.2022, he was requested to send the same again along-with all requisite papers, while uploading the same hereon this portal. Going further, now vide his response dated 21.01.2023, Sri Pravez Akhtar, aforesaid has uploaded all the required papers along-with requisite newspaper cuttings, i.e. Dainik Jagran & The Times of India, each of date 02.03.2022 as attachments each dated 21.01.2023 and sent the same by post as well.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers of Uttar Pradesh Nyayik Sewa is the Government of Uttar Pradesh. Therefore it seems proper that aforesaid application of Sri Pravez Akhtar, Additional District Judge, Agra, regarding correction in spelling of his first name, i.e. from 'Pravez' to 'Parvez' and thereby changing his name, from 'Pravez Akhtar' to 'Parvez Akhtar' in his service records, may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining orders in this matter, in accordance with G.O. No. 3497/III-500(5)-46 dated 06-11-1946.

In the facts and circumstances as mentioned above, if approved by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vivek Chaudhary, Administrative Judge, Agra, aforesaid application of Sri Pravez Akhtar, Additional District Judge, Agra, regarding correction in spelling of his first name, i.e. from 'Pravez' to 'Parvez' and thereby changing his name, from 'Pravez Akhtar' to 'Parvez Akhtar' in his service records, alongwith all his letters sent to this Hon'ble Court in this regard & original copies of Newspapers, containing the advertisements in this regard (two), original affidavit, attested photocopy of his application form of Uttar Pradesh Nyayik Sewa, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P., Lucknow, for obtaining necessary orders of the Government in this matter.

Vinod Kumar Tripathi Section Officer (Admin. A-1)

Raj Kumar Mishra

Assistant Registrar, Admin A1& A2

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vivek Chaudhary,

<u>Administraive Judge, Agra</u>

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)